application of HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011) has had a material impact on the amounts recognised in profit

or loss and other comprehensive income in prior years. In addition, HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011) introduces

certain changes in the presentation of the defined benefit cost including more extensive disclosures,

which are set out in note 33. The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions and restated the

comparative amounts on a retrospective basis (see the tables below for details).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 201362

For the year ended 31 December 2013

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)
HKAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in 2011) (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012 is as follows:

	 As at		  As at	 As at		  As at

	 1/1/2012	 HKAS 19	 1/1/2012	 31/12/2012	 HKAS 19	 31/12/2012

	 (originally stated)	 Adjustment	 (restated)	 (originally stated)	 Adjustment	 (restated)

	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

Pension obligations	 37,913	 8,588	 46,501	 108,029	 12,715	 120,744

Total effect on net assets	 15,421,264	 (8,588)	 15,412,676	 15,377,353	 (12,715)	 15,364,638

Translation reserve	 (269,120)	 –	 (269,120)	 (302,262)	 39	 (303,223)

Other reserve	 (181,020)	 (1,154)	 (182,174)	 (185,508)	 (2,308)	 (187,186)

Retained earnings	 1,679,723	 –	 1,679,723	 1,469,559	 3,105	 1,472,664

Equity attributable to owners

  of the Company	 4,571,228	 (1,154)	 4,570,074	 4,335,756	 836	 4,336,592

Non-controlling interest	 10,850,036	 (7,434)	 10,842,602	 11,041,597	 (13,551)	 11,028,046

Total effect on total equity	 15,421,264	 (8,588)	 15,412,676	 15,377,353	 (12,715)	 15,364,638

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013 63

For the year ended 31 December 2013

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)
HKAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in 2011) (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (Continued)

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss

of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012 is as follows:

	 2012

	 Originally stated	 Adjustment	 Restated

	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

Impact on profit for the year

  Selling and distribution expense	 3,383,430	 (4,437)	 3,378,993

Profit for the year	 127,253	 4,437	 131,690

Profit (loss) for the year attributable to:

  Owners of the Company	 (163,756)	 3,105	 (160,651)

  Non-controlling interests	 291,009	 1,332	 292,341

Impact on other comprehensive expense for the year

  Actuarial loss on pension obligations	 (1,439)	 (8,603)	 (10,042)

  Exchange differences arising on translation	 (103,005)	 39	 (102,966)

Other comprehensive expense for the year	 (102,102)	 (8,564)	 (110,666)

Total comprehensive income for the year	 25,151	 (4,127)	 21,024

Total comprehensive income (expense) for the year

  attributable to:

  Owners of the Company	 (195,248)	 (5,459)	 (200,707)

  Non-controlling interests	 220,399	 1,332	 221,731

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 201364

For the year ended 31 December 2013

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)
HKAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in 2011) (Continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share

for the prior year are as follows:

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share

	 Impact on basic 	 Impact on diluted

	 earnings per share	 earnings per share

	 2012	 2012

	 RMB cents	 RMB cents

Figures before adjustment	 (13.67)	 (13.67)